

No. 15-15307

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

*ARIZONA DREAM ACT COALITION, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

*JANICE K. BREWER, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.*

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Arizona, (Campbell, J.)
Case No. CV12-02546

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE IMMIGRATION REFORM
LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL OF THE
DECISION BELOW**

Dale L. Wilcox
Executive Director & General Counsel*
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
* Member of 9th Circuit Bar; DC Bar pending;
under supervision
Phone: (202) 232-5590
Fax: (202) 464-3590
E-mail: dwilcox@irli.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
AUTHORITY TO FILE AND RULE 29(c)(5) STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. DACA ALIENS WITH EMPLOYMENT AUTHORIZATION ARE NOT SIMILARLY SITUATED TO OTHER ALIENS WITH EMPLOYMENT AUTHORIZATION THAT MEET ADOT’S REVISED POLICY	3
A. <i>DACA aliens do not have authorized presence under any congressional enactment</i>	3
B. <i>DACA does not have the force of law so DACA recipients cannot claim to be similarly situated to aliens who are following a lawful process</i>	7
II. RATIONAL BASIS SCRUTINY APPLIES TO ADOT’S POLICY	11
CONCLUSION	16
RULE 32(a)(7) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8043 (D. Ariz. January 22, 2015).....	4, 10
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	2, 6
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. Of Cal.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	12
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	3, 11-14
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	4, 5
<i>Freeman v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 68 F.3d 180 (9th Cir. 1995).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	11
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	7
<i>Heckler v. Matthews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	16
<i>High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Security Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	7, 10
<i>Joyce v. Mavromatis</i> , 783 F.2d 56 (6th Cir. 1986)	4
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School District No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	12
<i>LeClerc v. Webb</i> , 419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	11
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	10, 11

<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	13, 14
<i>Murphy v. Dept. of Correction</i> , 429 Mass. 736 (1999)	14
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 475 U.S. 202 (1982).....	3, 4, 12-15
<i>Rodriguez by Rodriguez v. U.S.</i> , 169 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Rosenbaum v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 484 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	12
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	12
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 8657 (5th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Thornton v. City of St. Helens</i> , 425 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005)	3, 4
<i>U.S. v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Coleman</i> , 166 F.3d 428 (2d Cir. 1999)	12, 14
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	7, 10
 <u><i>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations</i></u>	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	7
A.R.S. § 28-3153(D).....	2, 16
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12	4
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(9)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....	6

8 U.S.C. § 1621	6, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1621(a)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1621(c)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1641(b)(4).....	6
American Dream Act, H.R. 5131 (2006).....	8
American Dream Act, H.R. 1275 (2007).....	8
Border Security, Economic Opportunity, and Immigration Modernization Act, S. 744, Sec. 2103 (2013)	8
Comprehensive Immigration Reform Act of 2006, S. 2611, Subtitle C (2006).....	8
Comprehensive Immigration Reform Act of 2007, S. 1348, Subtitle C (2007).....	8
DREAM Act, S. 1291 (2001)	8
DREAM Act, S. 1545 (2003)	8
DREAM Act of 2005, S. 2075 (2005)	8
DREAM Act of 2007, S. 2205 (2007)	8
DREAM Act of 2010, S. 3827 (2010).....	8
H.R. 5281 (2010)	8
Student Adjustment Act of 2003, H.R. 1684 (2003)	8

Other Sources

DACA Memorandum (June 15, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/s1-exercising-prosecutorial-discretion-individuals-who-came-to-us-as-children.pdf	5
---	---

Julia Preston, *Obama to Permit Young Migrants to Remain in U.S.*, N.Y. TIMES (June 15, 2012), available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2012/06/16/us/us-to-stop-deporting-some-illegal-immigrants.html> 8

Jan C. Ting, *Obama’s Own Words Refute His Stand on Immigration Authority*, N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 18, 2014), available at <http://www.nytimes.com/roomfordebate/2014/11/18/constitutional-limits-of-presidential-action-on-immigration-12/obamas-own-words-refute-his-stand-on-immigration-authority> 9

Remarks by the President on Immigration, White House Transcript (June 15, 2012), available at <https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2012/06/15/remarks-president-immigration>..... 9
